BP OIL BP Qil Company
Aetna Bldg., Suite 360

2868 Prospect Park Drive
ar Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6020
SO T T 1018) 6340733
LTI eesngy

March 23, 1992

Mr. Brian 0liva

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: BP FACILITY #11266
1541 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA

Dear Mr. 0Qliva,

Attached please find the results of the Quarterly Monitoring
Report for the above referenced facility.

Please call me at 916/631-6919 with any gquestions regarding
this submission.

Respectfully,

Pk yusw;,,

Peter J. DeSantis Sm
Environmental Resources Management

PID:sml

Attachment

cc: Mr. Eddy So- RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
David Baker-Mobil 0il
Site file
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March 17, 1992

Mr. Peter DeSantis

Environmental Resource Management
BP Qil Company

2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 360
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Re:  BP Qil Fadility No. 11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. DeSantis:

The purpose of this letter is to present the results of Hydro-Environmental
Technologies, Inc.'s (HETI's) quarterly water sampling at the above-referenced site.
Sampling was performed on January 8, 1992. A report titled “Remedial Action
Plan” was submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) on February 28, 1992. This report presented an assessment of site
conditions and recommendations for site remediation.

Work performed at the site by HETI included (1) well purging, (2) collection of
ground water samples from each of the wells, and (3) analysis of water samples for
total low to medium boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), using EPA method 8015/8020 (DHS
modified). All documentation related to the field work is appended to this report.

Background

The site is located at 1541 Park Street in Alameda, California (Figure 1). An
environmental investigation has been in process at this site since hydrecarbons
were first detected in the subsurface in October 1987. A preliminary investigation
was completed by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc., with subsequent investigative tasks
carried out by EMCON Associates and Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc.
(HETI). Tasks completed to date have included the installation of 6 monitoring
wells (5 on-site and 1 off-site) for soil/groundwater sample collection and analysis.

The extent of hydrocarbons in soil beneath the site has been defined. Soil samples
collected during tank replacement and monitoring well installation verified that the
extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil was not extensive. The lateral extent of
hydrocarbons dissolved in groundwater has also been established. The only well
where dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons have consistently been detected is MW-1,
which is downgradient of the underground storage tanks.
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Field Activities

HETI collected water samples from all six wells on January 8, 1992. Prior to
sampling, the depth to water in the wells was gauged to the nearest hundredth of a
foot with an interface probe. Separate phase petroleum was not detected in any of
the wells with the probe or by means of visual inspection.

The wells were also checked for integrity and condition of the casing and wellhead.
All wells appeared to be in satisfactory condition. Prior to sampling, the monitoring
wells were purged of a minimum of three well volumes or until each well was dry.
As requested by the Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco
Bay Area, well purging was completed when temperature, conductivity, and pH
stabilized. Purging data is attached in Appendix A.

Following recovery of the wells to at least 70 percent of their static water level,
samples were collected with dedicated bailers. Each sample was transferred tc 40 ml
VOA glass vials and sealed with a teflon septum cap. Sample vials were . -
documented, labeled and placed in an insulated, chilled receptacle. During
sampling a blind duplicate (QC-1) was collected as a quality assurance sample. This
sample was prepared using a second water sample from MW-6.

A chain of custody was prepared and accompanied the samples to the laboratory,
and a copy is included in Appendix B. Water sample analysis was performed by
CHROMALAB, a DHS certified laboratory, located in San Ramon, California.

Ground Water Data

Depth to ground water in each of the wells ranged from approximately 9.2 to 10.5
feet below grade, according to the well gauging conducted for this investigation.
Gauging data is attached as Appendix A. The depth to water data was combined
with wellhead elevation data previously collected by HETI to calculate water surface
elevations. These elevations were used to produce the ground water contour map
shown in Figure 3. The map shows ground water flow direction beneath the site to
be generally towards the northeast.

Laboratory Analytical Results

All wells sampled were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and volatile aromatics as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX)
by CHROMALAB, INC. Analytical results of samples collected indicate that TPHg,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene were found in MW- 1 only (Table 1).
Benzene and total xylenes were also found in well MW-2 in a small amount as
shown in Figure 3 the Groundwater Concentration Map. All other wells were found
to be non-detect.
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A quality control blind duplicate sample (QC-1) was taken from MW-6 as a
laboratory check on analytical precision. QC-1 was found to have the same results as
MW-6 indicating laboratory procedures were adequate.

Status of Investigative Activities
Following review and approval of the “Remedial Action Plan” by the ACDEH, HETI

will proceed with final design of the remediation system, installation of the
recovery well, and permitting for installation of treatment equipment.

Sincerely,
HYDRO-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Frederick G. Moss, P.E., No. 35162 Henry Hurkmans
Senior Engineer Staff Geologist
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Table 1
WATER SAMPLES
SUMMARY OF RECENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BP Oil Facility No. 11266

Sample date: January 8, 1992

MW No. TPHg B T E
MW-1 - 10,000 260 1,100 570
MW-2  ND 14 ND ND
MW-3 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND
MW-5 ND ND ND ND
MW-6 ND ND ND ND
QC-1 ND ND ND ND

All hydrocarbon concentrations inpg/l (ppb).

TPHg=  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015
(DHS modified)

B = Benzene ND = Not detected above the laboratory method

T = Toluene detection limit

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total Xylenes QC-1 = Quality control sample taken from MW-6

‘2,000

11
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




Well Sample  Consultant
No. Date
* 10/87 KEI
MWwW-1 3/4/88 KEI
3/0/89 KEI
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
MW-2 3/4/88 KEI
3/29/89 KEI
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
MW.-3* 3/28/88 KEI
3/29/99 KEIl
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
MW-4 3/29/89 KEI
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
MW.-5 3/29/89 KE1
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
MW-6 4/19/89 KEI
11/28/89 EMCON
2/13/91 EMCON
1/8/92 HETI
All concentrations in jug/l (ppb)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
B = Benzene
T=Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene
X = Total Xylenes

BP Oil Facility No. 11266

TABLE 2
Cumulative Analytical Results of Water Samples

Alameda, California
TPHg B
530 63
95,000 2,000
25,000 930
15,000 280
25,000 680
10,000 260
ND ND
ND 11
170 ND
150 14
ND 14
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
430 62
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

ND = Not detected in concentraions
exceeding the laboratory method

5,900
2,600

2,700
1,100

ND
0.78
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
0.6
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

detection limit

KEI = Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
EMCON=EMCON Associates

*Sample was obtained from the tank excavation in 1987

**In March of 1988, KEI reported less than 50 ppb as diesel in MW-3

NA

1,100
24

1,100
570

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
12

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

10,000
3,100
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HYDRO-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
WATER TABLE ELEVATION DATA

Location: 1541 PARK STREET ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
Client: BP OIL COMPANY Job No. 9-031
Date Elev.
MWNo. | Eiev. T.C.* DTW Measured Water Remarks/Obsarvations
QOlive-Grey,Strong Odor
MW-1 22.63 9.36 1/8/92 13.27 Good Recharge
Yellow-Brown, No Odor,
MWw-2 22,75 10.05 | 1/8/92 12.70 | Good recharge
Yeilow-Brown, No Odor,
MW-3 23.45 10.50 1/8/92 12.95 Good recharge
MW-4 10.05 | 1/8/92 13.58 | Yellow-Brown, No Odor -
23.63 Good Recharge
MW-5 | 22.87 9.23 | 1/892 13.64 | Yellow-Brown,No Odor,
Fair Recharge
MW-6 25 85 10.02 1/8/92 12.83 Yellow-Brown, No Odor,

Good Recharge

T.C.* = Top of PVC Casing ~ North Edge

Project datum: 18.852
Brass Disk (USC&GS)
1947 in monument box
at corner of Oak St. &
Santa Clara Ave.




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: {3 it DATE: |20
GAUCINGDATA: . Conversion
Depth to botton':.gj_.,fft. diam. gals /ft. Well casing volume =<,0! gallons
Depth to water: 3-26 . J2n.  xCI& oy o 2
ep =20 i <065 volumes to purge x vols.
Saturated 6 in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = 25 °= _gallons
Thickness: 2.5 ft * ynless chemical parametars stabilize eadier
PURGING DATA:
Purge mm@ Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
{circie one) '
. Volume Temp. Conductivi
- Time ' P on ty
(galons) | B (mS/ am) pH
yaliYe C
| p4s | =
fel1a (o
i /
Sa:ulple at
After
sampling ]
Color Bl mlin 8 2 Turbidity: s~ 5 o T oy
' FlaaT =i
Recharge: _Clis. Petroleum hydrocarbon odor: 57200 = or SPP 2 CH.
J TPHg/BTEX} METALS TOC &mg
Sampling method: @ TPHd ok TR s
TTH mo TP ED8 &4
. ] &J [ er Nirzes 280 £Z0

A R

MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET

ENVIRO NMENTAL WELL # ML)
TECHNO®LOGIES, INC.|| 1ooAmoN se [Aliiis azs

9-031




R

Thickness: 2.2~ ft.

PURGED/SAMPLED BY: __ W _Livt pate: _\3[aa

Depth to bottomi 2. 0.3 ft. diam. gals/ft Well casing volume g | % | samee
Depth to water: \Q___Df_ft. ‘ 4:§ :065 # volumes to purge x__3 vols,,.
Saturated 6 in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = L. 5U gallons

* unless chemical parameters stahilize earlier

PURGING DATA:

Purge me ‘Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(circle one) ‘

Recharge: _Sad0

s Volume 'I'emp, Conduc:ﬁvity
Time | (oaons) | ¢B) (mS/ ) pH

N o
We =
N0 .5

Saﬁtple at

After
sampling
Q Color: 3 Lo BN Turbidity: Gt

Petroleum hydrocarbon odor: _g?;__or SPP f ft,

SAMPLING DATA:

" Sample for: (drcle)

Sampling method: (‘Dedicated bailer)/

TPHg/ METALS TOG Ang

. - TEL X9
TFHma TezlPY EDE QW
&0t an Nitraten $250 &0
Other :

ENVIRO NMENTAL
TECHN@®LOGIES, INC.

MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET

I

werL# & MW D =
LocATION B8 | ALATNE M q-031




PURGED/SAMPLED BY:

pate: (%A

-

DA o
Depth to bottom:14.96 ¢
Depth to water: \0.5C £

gallons

=5

| diam,  gals/fy]  Well casing volume LT
(2in. __x016}

2in. x 9. # volumes to purge x___ < vols.

4 in. x 0.65
Saturated y 6 in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = ’/_\"':{u;' gallons
Thickness: ~l. .~ ft * unless chemical parameters swbilize earier
PURGING DATA: -
Purge -@ Submersible pump/ Suction Lift pump/
(circie one) '
. Volume Temp. Conductvity
 Time (gallons) (°F) (mS/an) pEL
Nos— -]
i 11 =
W= -

Sample at

After
sampling

i
|
4
|

P

Turbidity:

Color ~yZllow = brow, A
L

V\Cﬂ\,\

Recharge: a ewd
3 AN

Petroleum hydrocarbon odor: __Agwn ¥ or SPP ft.
' le for: (circle)
SAMPLING DATA: s
_ _ METALS TG 70
TPHA oPy TEL amm
A Sampling method:{ Dedicated bailer// oo Teum 8 26
&n [+ Mitrsien 5260 1270
Others
R —— Sa— A
HYDR% MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET | 108 NO.
ENVIR@ NMENTAL NiyVysron 9-63j
LOCATION 8P [ AL AME DA J—
TECHN@LOGIES, INC. / T




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: _OW Y- DATE: _ug[9>
GAUGING DATA: o Conversion
Depth to bottom: 21 \D ft. diam  gals/ft Well casing volume _} .15 i _gallons
to water: 1D .05 2. x 0. # volumes to 3
Depth to wa - i x0.65 VOImES T pHIEE X vols.
Saturated . 6 in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = .22 gallons
Thickness: e P * unless chemical parameters stabilize eardier
‘ PURGING DATA;
Purge metho iﬁﬁg Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
i (circle one) '
. Volume Temp. Conductivity
Time | (ealons) | ¢B (mS /em) PEL
# hsx O
i nen >
1205~ .S

Sample at

| ———

Sampling method: (Dedicated bailer}/

| aee
sampling S
Color: M€ \_1m_. 1— A AD Turbidity: _T0 &
Recharge: Gl D Petroleum hydrocarbon odor: GS or SPP ﬂ' ft.

s o0 s
TFHA oy T M2
THmo TealPb EDB 2240
826

&1, [ -3 Nitrztns
Cthuer:

ving
ENVIR@NMENTAL

TECHN@LOGIES, INC.

MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET

WELL# M=

L

JOB NO.

LOCATION 30/ AMAMNEDA M




P AN PR
Colors e, 35"

PURGED/SAMPLED BY: _LAA triy DATE: _{2{2,
GAUGING DATA: _ Conversion
Depth to bottoms 4 =26t | diam._gals/tt Well casing volume & 4| I/ gallons
Depth to water: o 23 ¢t i X # volumes to =
<P A s AT x0.65 vOImEs %0 PUIEE X vos.
Saturated . 6 in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = 7 5
Thickness: [ 5. Oft * imless chemical parameters stbilize eardier
i DATA:
 method Submersible pump/ Sucton lift pump/
(circle one) @ '
. Volume Temp. Conductivi
Time P ty
‘ (gallons) (°F) (mS/cm) pE
\Q\S o
# HaelaY S
b TEy 7 =T
J Sa:mple at
After
sampling

P LR . ]
=l i J ‘:‘,f _.‘;-,:-y..._!_ “—"‘-..

Turbidity:

Recharge: 3 -% (¥ Petroleumn hydrocarbon odor: D or SPP_7 £t
AMPLENG DATA: ' Sample for: (circle)
™ e
’ TFHd TEL &
Sampling method{ Dedicated bailéx / e ::m - -
&1 . ‘Nlm 20 520
Crber: ~

B

ENVIR@NMENTAL

. MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET

weL# M-S
LocaTioN BP AL AMs DA

TECHN @LOGIES, INC.




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: A .T’r!rH—

DATE: _}|RGn

Depth to bottom: ?g. S ft diam. /. Well casing volume i ® gallons
Depth to water: | 0. At J-ﬁt :gés # volumes to purge x = vols.
Saturated 6in. x 1.44 *Total volume to purge = ﬁ—_..._u_ gallons
Thickness: X S ft. * unless chemical parameters sthilize earfier
PURGING DATA;
Purge Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(circle one) '
. Volume Temp. Conductivity
Time (gallons) ) (mS/cm) PEL
135 O
| = 20 4
Saﬁple at
After
sampling

Recharge: Q00

Color: MLl —Be> A

Turbidity: 31 6+

Petroleum hydrocarbon odor:

____'lé_or SPP ts ft.

1

SAMPLING DATA.:

Sampling method: (Dedicated bailer /

__Sample for: (circle)

,’
rusmsmc s

TPed oPe T 302
THeon Tecl ™ EDB 240

@C"\ o ken QFOM YA -G sn 2  Numw %0 &0
HYD MONITORING WELL PURC;E’SMLE SHEET JOB NO.
ENVIR§ NMENTAL e S o
TECHNLOGIES, INC/| 10T BRAAIERA T
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CHROMALAB, INC. N
Analytical Laboratory (E684)
January 16, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0192055
HYDRO ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Attn: Frances Maroni
RE; Seven water samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Number: 9-031 -
Date Sampled: Jan. 8, 1992 Date Submitted: Jan. 9, 13992
Date Extracted: Jan. 14, 1992 Date Analyzed: Jan. 15, 1992
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I,D. {(u=z/L) {(ug /L) (ng /L) {us/L} {ug/L)
MW-1 10000 260 1100 570 2000
MW-Z N-Dc 104 Nan Nle 1-1
MW"S NoDc N.Dl NtDt NOD! N-Du
MW_4 N'Dc N-D- N-Do N-Do N-D'
MW—S N'D- N-D- N'D. N-D- N.Do
Mw"'s N-Dn N-Dt Nth NcD- N.DI
Qc-l N-Dc NoDo N-Do N-D- N-Do
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 91% 100% 89% 85% 91%

DUP. SPIKE RECOVERY 87% 101% 91% 86% 92%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 602 802 602 602
Chromalab, Inc.

Mary Zappelll Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Raman, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798



SAMPLER CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PRINTED NAAME:
CeACE< ANAAZOAN . I SEND RESULTS TQ:
. Signasre: HYDRO-ENVIRONMENTAL
TEAMCES MAZGWTY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
DELVERTO: ciiZormpr (AR 2363 MARINER SQUARE DR., SUITE 243

ALAMEDA, CA 84501

RE2
|
I

PAGE 1 OF -

e DATE& TIME. N & Tyse Gomaienr . Analysis Reques's_e_gl . Lab Remarks
THHHE
293123 |8
"YE |22 )°
M-t Al oo AR Fom| X % Plarse Thestiky
LA ! / Y Cardos Chain Sapr
A ( X SowPle MW =]
;A'\W’L\D \ >< o [ NCLpe gl mAipedsy:
MAdTS | X fao 112
MUl ) %
QC - v v & X
= o . g maround:
Special Instructions: STANDARD [] 72 HOURS
5 DAY ] 24 HOURS




